
Planning Committee
Monday 20 July 2020

2.00 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 3 July 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Monday 20 July 2020

2.00 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 3

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 15 June 2020 at 2pm. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 4 - 7

6.1 33-38 RUSHWORTH STREET, LONDON, SE1 0RB 1-7 KING 
BENCH STREET SE1

8 - 76



Item No. Title Page No.

6.2 160 BLACKFRIARS ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK 77 - 198

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  3 July 2020 



  
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 
 

 
Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 
 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working 
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working 
days before the meeting.  
 

• This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make 
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to: 

 
o Correc
[...]
Council 

YouTube channel the day after the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
 Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
 Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

FOR ACCESS TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING (ONLINE/BY TELEPHONE) 
PLEASE CONTACT: 
Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
Finance and Governance  
Tel: 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  

 
 



1

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Committee held on Monday 15 June 2020 at 2.00 
pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve) 
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor David Noakes 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications Team)
Martin McKay (Team Leader, Design and Conservation)
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy)
Chris Constable (Senior Archaeology Planner)
Patrick Cronin (Planning Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) and Cleo 
Soanes. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

meeting:

1. Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing the addendum report 
2. Supplemental Agenda No.2 containing the members’ pack. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following member of the committee declared an interest in item 5.1 Landmark Court, 
bounded by Southwark Street, Redcross Way and Cross Bones Graveyard, London SE1:

Councillor Adele Morris, non-pecuniary, as the application is in her ward. Councillor Morris 
informed the meeting that while she had attended an initial exhibition, she had had no 
discussions about this application with anyone and had not expressed any view on it.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly specified.

5.1 LANDMARK COURT, BOUNDED BY SOUTHWARK STREET, REDCROSS WAY AND 
CROSS BONES GRAVEYARD, LONDON SE1 

Planning application number: 19/AP/0830

PROPOSAL

Mixed-use development involving the demolition of 25-33 Southwark Street, the 
restoration of 15 Southwark Street for residential use and the erection of new buildings 
comprising: a part 6/8/9-storey office (Class B1) building incorporating a single-storey 
basement, flexible ground floor uses (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4 and D2) and workspace units 
(Class B1); a 3-storey workshop building (Class B1); a marketplace with up to 9 
permanent stalls (Class A1); 36 residential units in the refurbished 15 Southwark Street 
building and a new 8-storey block; associated areas of new public realm; hard and soft 
landscaping; enhancements to Crossbones Burial Ground; means of access and 
enclosure, and ancillary plant and equipment.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the committee and responded to questions put by members of 

2



3

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

the committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions put by 
the committee.

A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site addressed the meeting 
and answered questions from the committee.

Councillor David Noakes addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor, and 
answered questions put by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to amend the proposed conditions to exclude A3 and A4 use for the retail unit on 
the corner of Woods Yard and Redcross Way was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

1. That full planning permission be granted for application 19/AP/0830, subject to:
a. the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and amended as 

outlined above, 
b. referral to the Mayor of London, and 
c. the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 30 October 2020, 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for 19/AP/0830, 
if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 341 of the report.

The meeting ended at 4.43 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

3



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
20 July 2020  

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of 
London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members.

4
Agenda Item 6



6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft decision 
notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or refusal. Where a 
refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the reasons for such 
refusal.  

7. Applicants have the right to appeal to Planning Inspector against a refusal of planning 
permission and against any condition imposed as part of permission. Costs are 
incurred in presentin
[...]
........................36

9



2

Other matters...................................................................................................................................37

Conclusion on planning issues ........................................................................................................38

Community impact statement ..........................................................................................................38

Consultations ...................................................................................................................................39

Consultation replies .........................................................................................................................39

Human rights implications................................................................................................................46

10



3

Item No. 
6.1

Classification: 
Open

Date:
20 July 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
Application 17/AP/4289 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
33-38 RUSHWORTH STREET, LONDON SE1 0RB 1-7 KING BENCH 
STREET SE1

Proposal: 
Part demolition of existing commercial buildings (Class B1 Business Use) 
and construction, behind retained facades, of a part 3, part 4 and part 5 
storey building (plus plant enclosure) comprising 3,288sqm GIA of Class B1 
Office/Business floorspace and 953sqm GIA of Class A1 / A3 / B1 / D1 / D2 
Use floorspace (retail/restaurant/business/community/leisure use), plus 
service bay, plant, cycles storage, and associated hard landscaping and 
public realm.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Borough and Bankside

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 17/01/2018 Application Expiry Date 18/04/2018
Earliest Decision Date 10/03/2018 PPA Date 2 October 2020

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 2 October 
2020.

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 2 October 2020, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out under paragraph 131.

Executive summary

3. The current application was originally included on the agenda for planning committee 
in September of 2018 however it was withdrawn from consideration following 
consultation with the chair of the planning committee in order to allow amendments to 
be made.

4. As originally submitted, the proposed development would have resulted in the 

11



4

complete removal of the fourth gable that forms the end elevation to Kings Bench 
Street. This would have been replaced with a new build contemporary brick structure. 
The remaining three gables would have been retained and the building would be 
extended upwards to create an additional three storeys of office floorspace to bring the 
total height of the building to five storeys with the top floor set back, plus an additional 
level of plant within a screen enclosure.

5. Following withdrawal from the September 2018 planning committee agenda, the 
applicant has amended the scheme in order to effectively retain the fourth gable 
fronting Kings Bench Street that was previously proposed for demolition. As part of the 
amended scheme the retained gable would be modified to create new entrances at 
ground floor level. The remaining three gables would also be retained and the building 
would continue to extend upwards by three storeys albeit with setbacks at second and 
third floor level and a further set back at top floor level. The extended upper floors 
have also been amended in terms of detailed design and materials.

6. The proposed development would result in a significant uplift in office floorspace, and 
the introduction of a potential retail or community use within a retained and modified 
building that would be extended 
[...]
e 40 Rushworth 
Street London 
 Flat 16, st peters gardens 332 ladywell road 
London 
 12 Bench Apartments 22 Kings Bench street 
London 
 Flat 2 Bench Apartments 22 Kings Bench 
Street London 
 59 Bunhil Row London EC1Y 8qw 
 94 Webber St London SE1 0QN 
 9 Newspaper House 40 Rushworth Street 
London 
 Flat 8, Newspaper house Rushworth Street 
Southwark 
 Galakidon 11 Athens 11146 
 50 Hartfield Crescent LONDON SW19 3SD 
 57 Amberley Road Enfield Middx EN1 2QZ 
 Flat 16, st Peter Gardens 332 Ladywell 
Road London 
 Flat 9 22 King?s Bench Street London 
 12 Bench Apartments 22 Kings Bench Street 
London 
 Flat 3 Bench Apartments, 22 King's Bench 
Street London SE1 0QX 
 6 Eliza House 38 Glasshill Street London 
 Flat 9 Newspaper House 40 Rushworth 
Street London 
 160 Tooley Street SE1  
 160 Tooley Street SE1  
 160 Tooley Street SE1  
 160 Tooley Street SE1  

 160 Tooley Street SE1  
 160 Tooley Street SE1

63



APPENDIX 3
RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant
GMS Estates Ltd

Reg. 
Number

17/AP/4289

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation Major - GRANTED Case 

Number
1445-33

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Part demolition of existing commercial buildings (Class B1 Business Use) and construction, behind 
part-retained existing facades, of a part 3, part 4 and part 5 storey building (plus plant enclosure) 
comprising 3,232m of Class B1 Office/Business floorspace and 1,026m of Class A1 / A3 / B1 / D1 / 
D2 Use floorspace (retail/restaurant/business/community/leisure use). Associated hard landscaping 
and public realm (Reconsultation due to design revisions)

33-38 Rushworth Street London SE1 0RB 1-7 King Bench Street SE1 

In accordance with application received on 13 November 2017

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Existing Plans
1435-0100-AP-100 
[...]
....................................................................................................................................40

Sustainable development implications ......................................................................................................40

Trees, landscaping and ecology ...............................................................................................................42

Transport and highways issues.................................................................................................................42

Planning obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) ................................................................45

Community involvement and engagement................................................................................................48

Community impact and equalities assessment .........................................................................................56

Human rights implications .........................................................................................................................56

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ................................................................................57

78



2

Item No. 
6.2

Classification: 
Open 

Date:
20 July 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
Application 20/AP/0556 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
160 BLACKFRIARS ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK 

Proposal: 
Erection of an eight storey building with basement, comprising a hotel 
(Class C1), flexible commercial or community unit (Class B1/D1), retail 
floorspace (Class A1/A3), creation of public space, landscaping and 
associated works. Works to the existing office building at ground and roof 
levels (including a new rooftop terrace, balustrades and PV panels); 
elevational alterations; and alterations associated with the creation of a new 
entrance on the Blackfriars Road elevation.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Borough & Bankside

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 06/03/2020 Application Expiry Date 05/06/2020
Earliest Decision Date 02/04/2020

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 30 September 2020, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission (if appropriate) for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 212. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3. This application is reported to planning committee because more than five objections 
were received. It proposes a hotel, office and retail redevelopment on a car park at the 
rear of an office block on Blackfriars Road. 

4. The application follows on from an earlier scheme that was refused by the council in 
December 2018 (ref. 18/AP/1215), and dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate in 
October 2019. The key changes from the refused scheme are that current application 
is two storeys lower than the refused scheme, has a revised architecture, and 
contains a reduced number of hotel bedrooms (169 bedrooms, rather than 220). 
 

5. The revisions made to the height and design are considered to have successfully 
addressed the reasons for the dismissal of the recent appeal. Therefore this 
application is recommended for approval, subject to conditions and the completion of 

79



3

a legal agreement. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

6. The application site is the building, 67-space car park and service yard located at 160 
Blackfriars Road. The existing nine-storey building is known as Friars House and is 
occupied by Class A1 and A3 uses at ground floor level (including a Pret, a 
Sainsbury’s local store, a Costa coffee and juice bar) and Class B1 office space on all 
upper levels. The existing building is broadly 'T' shaped and extends along the 
Blackfriars Road fr
[...]
ss, landscaping and ancillary works 
together with the demolition of the former caretaker's house. Granted 15 May 
2017. Development completed.

29. 24-28 Rushworth Street and 61 Webber Street

 15/AP/2705 – Demolition of the existing building and erection of part six part eight 
storey (plus basement) mixed use building comprising 40 residential units (15 x 1 

88



12

bed, 18 x 2 bed & 7 x 3 bed) (use class C3) and 2241 sqm (GIA) flexible 
commercial space (use class B1) and associated works. Granted 4 August /2016. 

 17/AP/1959 – Planning permission granted with legal agreement on 4 December 
2017 for the construction of a new part five, part six storey building to provide 
commercial floorspace (Use Class B1), associated servicing, cycle parking and 
landscaping. Under construction. 

30. 14-21 Rushworth Street

 15/AP/4000 – Planning permission granted with legal agreement on 31 March 
2016 for the erection of a new part five, part six storey building to provide 
commercial floorspace at lower ground, ground and first floor level (Use Class B1) 
and 47 residential units (Use Class C3) on first to fifth floor levels, associated 
disabled car parking, cycle parking and landscaping. Under construction.

31. 33-38 Rushworth Street

 17/AP/4289 – Part demolition of existing commercial buildings (Class B1 Business 
Use) and construction, behind part-retained existing facades, of a part 3, part 4 
and part 5 storey building (plus plant enclosure) comprising 3,232m of Class B1 
Office/Business floorspace and 1,026m of Class A1 / A3 / B1 / D1 / D2 Use 
floorspace (retail/restaurant/business/community/leisure use). Associated hard 
landscaping and public realm. Current application pending determination. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Summary of main issues

32. The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are:
 Principle of development in terms of land uses;
 Environmental impact assessment;
 Design;
 Quality of accommodation;
 Impact on the amenit
[...]
 together with the provision of terraces on the front and rear of the 
building) in order to provide a new basement area for office use (use class B1) and 
alterations to the access routes on the ground floor and basement areas and 
alterations to the refuse and cycle arrangements on the ground floor.

Granted 
04/06/2013

161



11/AP/1107
The erection of a five storey building on the site of the former public house, 
comprising of an office unit (Class B1) on the ground floor with cycle and refuse 
storage and the provision of 3, one bedroomed flats and 5, two bedroomed flats on 
the upper floors, together with the provision of terraces on the front and rear of the 
building.

Granted with 
unilateral 
undertaking 
22/12/2011

162



APPENDIX 4
RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant C/O Agent
AG EL 160 Blackfriars Road BV

Reg. 
Number

20/AP/0556

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation Case 

Number
1390-157

Draft of Decision Notice

 for the following development:

Erection of an eight storey building with basement, comprising a hotel (Class C1), flexible commercial or 
community unit (Class B1/D1), retail floorspace (Class A1/A3), creation of public space, landscaping and 
associated works. Works to the existing office building at ground and roof levels (including a new rooftop 
terrace, balustrades and PV panels); elevational alterations; and alterations associated with the creation 
of a new entrance on the Blackfriars Road elevation.

160 Blackfriars Road London Southwark 

In accordance with application received on 14 February 2020

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Existing Plans

Proposed Plans
Floor Plans - Proposed 10937-EPR-00-01-TP-A-0201 REV 2- PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR ROOF PLAN  
received 03/06/2020
Floor Plans - Proposed 10937-EPR-00-01-TP-A-0204 REV 1 -PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN  
received 14/02/
[...]
s about further 

‘gentrification’ of the area) and would be managed so as to maximise benefits for the local community, 

for instance by contributing to local charity/educational provision. 

197



Summary of how the relevant Social Regeneration Charter, Place Action Plan and Community 

Investment Plan have been considered.  

The Bankside, Borough and London Bridge Area was designated as an Opportunity Area under the London 

Plan 2015; the site is located within this area. This allocation is indicative of the growth in the area and 

the Greater London Assembly and Mayor of London would like to see 25,000 jobs and a minimum of 

1,900 new homes in the area. 

In line with this overarching ambition, the proposed development is forecast to create between 75 and 98 

jobs available to local people and contribute to the growth of the area more widely. The independent 

Planning Inspector has previously found that the proposed land use is acceptable for the site. 

Provide examples of all consultation materials – see SCI appendices 

 

 

The engagement summary will be a 
validation requirement for any planning 
application. It should clearly set out how the 
feedback received has been addressed and 
how the community has shaped the proposed 
development. Where comments have not been 
addressed, this should be detailed and 
justified. This will be used to inform officer and 
committee reports.   

198



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 7187/7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richa

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020 2pm

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 20 July 2020 at 2.00 
pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor David Noakes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team 
(Legal Services))
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications 
Team)  
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design & 
Conservation)
Victoria Crosby (Team Leader Planning)
Terence McLellan (Team Leader Planning)  
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy)
Tim Murtagh (Principal Constitutional Officer (Acting))
Virginia Wynn-Jones (Principal Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Margy Newens and Cleo 
Soanes.  



2

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020 2pm

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated 
before the meeting:
 
1.  Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing the addendum report
2.  Supplemental Agenda No.2 containing the members’ pack.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no declarations of interest. 

Councillor Adele Morris informed the meeting that while both applications on the 
agenda were in her ward, she had not taken part in any conversations with 
members of the public or the applicants about these applications.  

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 at 2pm be agreed as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 
stated.

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 



3

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020 2pm

specified.

6.1  33-38 RUSHWORTH STREET, LONDON, SE1 0RB 1-7 KING   
      BENCH STREET SE1 

Planning application number: 17/AP/4289
 
PROPOSAL
 
Part demolition of existing commercial buildings (Class B1 Business Use) and 
construction, behind retained facades, of a part 3, part 4 and part 5 storey building 
(plus plant enclosure) comprising 3,288sqm GIA of Class B1 Office/Business 
floorspace and 953sqm GIA of Class A1 / A3 / B1 / D1 / D2 Use floorspace 
(retail/restaurant/business/community/leisure use), plus service bay, plant, cycles 
storage, and associated hard landscaping and public realm.  

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.
 
The objectors addressed the committee and responded to questions put by 
members of the committee.
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site and 
wished to speak.  
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions put by the committee.
 
The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to:
a. Use classes A1, A3 and D2 being removed from the application 
b. The conditions set out in the report and the addendum report
c. An amended condition regarding servicing, specifying that servicing 

will not take place on Sundays and bank holidays 
d. An additional condition specifying crittal windows be used for the 

parts of the building that are being preserved 
e. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 

than 2 October 2020.



4

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020 2pm

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 2 October 
2020, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 131 of the report.

6.2    160 BLACKFRIARS ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK 

Planning application number: 20/AP/0556
 
PROPOSAL
 
Erection of an eight storey building with basement, comprising a hotel (Class C1), 
flexible commercial or community unit (Class B1/D1), retail floorspace (Class 
A1/A3), creation of public space, landscaping and associated works. Works to the 
existing office building at ground and roof levels (including a new rooftop terrace, 
balustrades and PV panels); elevational alterations; and alterations associated with 
the creation of a new entrance on the Blackfriars Road elevation.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.
 
The spokesperson for the objectors addressed the committee. The objectors 
responded to questions put by members of the committee.
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee.
 
A supporter who lives within 100 metres of the development site addressed the 
meeting and answered questions from the committee.
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions put by the committee.
 
The committee put further questions to the officers, heard brief contributions from 
the objectors and the applicant’s representatives, and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to:
a. The conditions set out in the report, including an amended condition 28 

restricting servicing hours to:
i. 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday
ii. 9am to 2pm on Saturdays
iii. And no servicing to be undertaken on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  



5

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020 2pm

b. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 30 September 
2020, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission (if 
appropriate) for the reasons set out in paragraph 212 of the report.

The meeting ended at 6.20pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


